

No. 67005-1-I

DIVISION I, COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JOHN LEIPHEIMER, as his separate estate, a married man,

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

RECONTRUST COMPANY, N.A., a Nevada corporation;  
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC., a New York corporation;  
BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, L.P., a Texas corporation;  
LS TITLE OF WASHINGTON; a Washington corporation  
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.,  
a Delaware corporation;  
and DOE defendants 1-20

Defendants/Respondents

---

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Case No. 09-2-39181-5 SEA  
(Hon. Douglass A. North)

---

RESPONDENTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

---

John S. Devlin III, WSBA No. 23988  
Andrew G. Yates, WSBA No. 34239  
Timothy C. DeFors, WSBA No. 41731  
Attorneys for Respondents

Lane Powell PC  
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4100  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
Telephone: (206) 223-7000  
Facsimile: (206) 223-7107

09/14/11 11:14 AM  
K

**ORIGINAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT.....	1
A. Summary of the Bain Decision.....	1
B. Leipheimer’s Claims Are All Subject to Dismissal for Reasons That Are Unaffected By the Ruling in <i>Bain</i> .....	2
1. The Dismissal of Leipheimer’s Quiet Title Claim Should Be Affirmed.....	3
2. The Dismissal of Leipheimer’s “Wrongful Foreclosure” Claim Should Be Affirmed Because the DTA Does Not Provide a Cause of Action for Damages for Wrongful Initiation of Foreclosure .....	4
3. The Dismissal of Leipheimer’s CPA Claim Should Be Affirmed Because He Has Not Alleged Facts That If True, Would Establish the Essential Elements of Injury and Proximate Cause .....	9
4. The Dismissal of Leipheimer’s FDCPA Claim Should Be Affirmed.....	11
5. The Dismissal of Leipheimer’s Malicious Prosecution and Defamation of Title Claims Should Be Affirmed Because He Failed to Assign Error to Their Dismissal .....	14
II. CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Amador v. Central Mortg. Co.</i> , No. C11-414-MJP, 2012 WL 405175 (W.D. Wash. February 8, 2012) .....	12
<i>Amresco Independence Funding, Inc. v. SPS Props., LLC</i> , 129 Wn. App. 532, 119 P.3d 884 (2005).....	9
<i>Armacost v. HSBC Bank USA</i> , 2011 WL 825151 (D. Idaho Feb.9, 2011) .....	12
<i>Bain v. Metropolitan Mortg. Group, Inc.</i> , 285 P.3d 34 (2012) .....	passim
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990).....	5
<i>Brown v. Household Realty Corp.</i> , 146 Wn. App. 157, 189 P.3d 223 (2008).....	6, 7, 8
<i>City of Federal Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009).....	7
<i>Davis v. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 811, 159 P.3d 427 (2007).....	8
<i>Escude v. King County Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 2</i> , 117 Wn. App. 183, 69 P.3d 895 (2003).....	15
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	2
<i>Indep. Towers of Wash. v. Washington</i> , 350 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Indoor Billboard/Wash., Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wash., Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 59, 170 P.3d 10 (2007).....	10

<i>Jara v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC</i> , 2011 WL 6217308 (N.D. Cal. Dec.14, 2011).....	12
<i>Kazen v. Premier Mortg. Servs. Of Wash., Inc.</i> , 78 Fed. Appx. 586 (9th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Kobza v. Tripp</i> , 105 Wn. App. 90, 18 P.3d 621 (2001).....	4
<i>Koegel v. Prudential Mutual Sav. Bank</i> , 51 Wn. App. 108, 752 P.2d 385 (1988).....	9
<i>Lettenmaier v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 1938166 (D. Or. May 20, 2011).....	12
<i>Long v. Nat’l Default Servicing Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 3199933 (D. Nev. Aug.11, 2010).....	12
<i>Mikhay v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 2011 WL 167064 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 12, 2011) .....	5
<i>Nicdao v. Chase Home Finance</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (D. Alaska 2012).....	3
<i>Pizan v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 2011 WL 2531104 (W.D. Wash. June 23, 2011) .....	12
<i>Retail Clerks Health &amp; Welfare Trust Funds v. Shopland Supermarket, Inc.</i> 96 Wn.2d 939, 640 P.2d 1051 (1982).....	4
<i>Rozone v. Aurora Loan Services, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 4074715 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 13, 2011).....	5
<i>Spenser v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 2011 WL 6816343 (W.D. Wash. December 28, 2011) .....	5
<i>State v. ReconTrust Company, N.A.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-1460 (W.D. Wash) .....	8
<i>Thein v. Recontrust Co., N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 527530, *2 (W.D. Wash. February 16, 2012).....	5

<i>Vawter v. Quality Loan Svc. Corp. of Wa.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (W.D. Wash. 2010) .....	4, 6
---	------

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1692(e).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1692f.....	12, 13, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(6)(A).....	13
RCW 61.24.005(2).....	1
RCW 61.24.040(6).....	8
RCW 61.24.127 .....	4, 7, 8
RCW 61.24.127(1)(a)-(c) .....	7
RCW 61.24.127(1)(c).....	7
RCW 61.24.127(2)(a).....	7
RCW 61.24.127(2)(c).....	7
RCW 61.24.130 .....	7
RCW 61.24.130(1).....	4, 6
RCW 61.24.135 .....	7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Statements of General Policy or Interpretation Staff Commentary on the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 53 Fed. Reg. 50097, 50108 (Dec. 13, 1988) .....	12
H.R. 1362, 62nd Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2011) .....	6
H.R. 2614, 62nd Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2012) .....	6
House Bill Analysis, E.S.B. 5810, 61st Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2009).....	8
Laws of 2009, ch. 292, § 6.....	8, 7

RAP 10.3.....15  
RAP 18.9.....1  
Senate Bill Report, S.B. 5810, 61st Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2009).....8
